#### CHAPTER 21 APPROVAL OF POSTSECONDARY SCHOOLS

**283—21.1(261B) Postsecondary registration.** The college student aid commission examines college and university applications for operation in Iowa and monitors schools approved by the commission to operate in the state.

[**ÅRC 1216C**, IAB 12/11/13, effective 1/15/14]

**283—21.2(261B)** Approval criteria. The college student aid commission approves an applicant school that meets all of the following criteria:

**21.2(1)** The applicant school is accredited by an agency recognized by the United States Department of Education or its successor agency. The applicant school shall certify to the commission the school's status with the accrediting agency at the time of the application and provide information about any pending or final action that may affect the school's status with its accrediting agency.

**21.2(2)** The applicant school certifies to the commission that the applicant school's approval to operate in a state has not been revoked by the state, the school has not been sanctioned by a state within a year prior to the date of its application, and the school is not under investigation or bound by the terms of a judgment issued by a state's attorney general or other enforcement authority.

**21.2(3)** The applicant school certifies that it is not subject to a limitation, suspension or termination order issued by the United States Department of Education or its successor agency. The applicant school shall provide the commission with a copy of the school's current program participation agreement with the United States Department of Education.

**21.2(4)** The applicant school complies with Iowa Code section 261B.7, which prohibits a school from advertising that the school is approved or accredited by the commission or the state of Iowa. However, an applicant school must demonstrate the method by which it will disclose that the school is registered with the commission and provide the commission's contact information for students who wish to inquire about the school or file a complaint.

**21.2(5)** The applicant school provides the commission with institutional policies adopted by the school that comply with the requirements of Iowa Code section 261.9(1) "e" to "h."

**21.2(6)** If required by the commission, the applicant school files annual reports that the commission also requires from all Iowa colleges and universities.

**21.2(7)** The applicant school demonstrates financial viability by providing a copy of the institution's most recent audit that was prepared by a certified public accounting firm no more than 12 months prior to the application and that provides an unqualified opinion. An applicant school must provide the auditor's report as an attachment to the registration application, which is posted on the commission's Internet site. However, the school may provide financial statements associated with the audit in a separate electronic file that is marked "confidential." Financial statements that a school identifies as "confidential" will not be treated as public records under Iowa Code chapter 22.

**21.2(8)** The applicant school provides a description of the learning resources it offers to students, including appropriate library and other support services requisite for the school's programs.

**21.2(9)** The applicant school provides evidence that faculty within an appropriate discipline are involved in developing and evaluating curriculum for the program(s) being registered in Iowa.

**21.2(10)** The applicant school provides résumés, other documentation, or information posted on its Internet site that describes the educational and experiential qualifications of all faculty or instructors who teach the courses offered to Iowans and the general subject matter in which faculty members or instructors teach. The applicant school shall also provide the number of full-time and part-time faculty and instructors who will teach the courses offered to Iowans.

**21.2(11)** The applicant school provides documentation demonstrating that a program which prepares a student for an occupation that requires professional licensure in Iowa:

*a.* Has been approved by the appropriate state of Iowa licensing agency and accrediting agency, if such approval is required, or

*b.* Meets curriculum standards of the appropriate state of Iowa licensing agency such that the state of Iowa licensing agency does not require the student to complete additional coursework or practicum hours that the school did not offer in its professional licensure preparation program.

**21.2(12)** The school submits a request for amendment of its registration subject to commission approval in the event the school makes a substantive change in location, program offering, or accreditation during its registration term. A substantive change in program offering occurs when a school proposes to initiate or modify a program that requires the approval of the state board of education or any Iowa state agency authorized to approve the school or its program in this state.

**21.2(13)** During its registration term, the school notifies the commission within 90 days after adding a program that does not require the approval of another Iowa state agency.

**21.2(14)** The applicant school certifies that it will immediately notify the commission of any pending or final sanction issued by the school's accrediting agency, another state agency that registers or licenses the school during its registration term, or a state attorney general's office or other enforcement authority. The commission may take action that includes, but is not limited to, reducing the school's registration term or limiting its enrollment of Iowans as the result of a final sanction issued by the school's accrediting agency, another state agency, or a state attorney general's office or other enforcement authority.

**21.2(15)** The applicant school provides a statement, signed by its chief executive officer, demonstrating the applicant school's commitment to the delivery of programs offered in Iowa and agreeing to provide alternatives for students to complete their programs at the same or other schools if the applicant school discontinues a program, the applicant school closes, or the applicant school closes an Iowa site before students have completed their courses of study. [ARC 1216C, IAB 12/11/13, effective 1/15/14]

**283—21.3(261B)** Additional approval criteria for an applicant school that applies for registration to maintain a fixed location in Iowa. In addition to the approval criteria in rule 283—21.2(261B), a school that applies for registration to operate a campus, branch campus, student services center, or administrative office at a fixed location in Iowa shall meet all of the following additional criteria:

1. The applicant school employs at least one full-time Iowa faculty member or one program or student services coordinator devoted to Iowa students.

2. The applicant school provides to the commission the name and business contact information for a contact person in Iowa.

3. The applicant school demonstrates that it has adequate physical facilities located in Iowa appropriate for the programs and services offered. [ARC 1216C, IAB 12/11/13, effective 1/15/14]

283—21.4(261B) Additional criteria for an out-of-state applicant school that applies for registration to offer programs via in-person instruction but in a nontraditional format.

**21.4(1)** In addition to the approval criteria in rule 283—21.2(261B), an out-of-state school that applies for registration to offer programs via in-person instruction but in a nontraditional format shall notify the commission in writing within 90 days of the date that the school establishes a new Iowa location at which Iowa students will receive instruction in the school's nontraditional program. Notification to the commission via electronic mail is acceptable. If the school's accrediting agency requires preapproval of the new Iowa location, the school's notice to the commission must include a copy of that accrediting agency's approval. If the school's accrediting agency does not require preapproval of the new Iowa location, the school must certify that preapproval is not required.

**21.4(2)** For the purposes of this rule, "nontraditional format" includes, but is not limited to, the following:

*a.* A program offered partially via distance education and partially via in-person instruction at a location in Iowa by faculty or instructors compensated by the applicant school.

*b.* A program offered partially at the applicant school's out-of-state campus and partially via in-person instruction at a location in Iowa by faculty or instructors compensated by the applicant school.

*c.* A program offered at a location in Iowa through compressed courses scheduled on Saturday or Sunday.

*d.* A program offered only during the summer months. [ARC 1216C, IAB 12/11/13, effective 1/15/14]

### 283—21.5(261B) Additional approval criteria and exception for an out-of-state applicant school that applies for registration to offer distance education programs.

**21.5(1)** In addition to the approval criteria in rule 283—21.2(261B), an out-of-state school that applies for registration to offer distance education programs shall meet all of the following additional criteria:

*a.* The applicant school discloses the name and business contact information of any person compensated by the school (including by honorarium) to remotely provide instruction or academic supervision in the school's distance education courses from any Iowa location.

*b.* The applicant school discloses the name, business contact information, and duties of any person the applicant school compensates to remotely perform operational activities from any Iowa location.

**21.5(2)** Exception. If a school applies for registration solely to offer distance education programs that include a structured field experience in which the student will participate at an Iowa location and the applicant school maintains no other presence in Iowa as defined in Iowa Code section 261B.2, the school is not required to implement a policy that complies with Iowa Code section 261.9(1) "h."

**21.5(3)** A registered school must notify the commission within 90 days of the date that the school establishes an Iowa location at which a student will participate in any structured activity (e.g., field experience) related to the school's distance education course of instruction. Notification to the commission via electronic mail is acceptable.

[ARC 1216C, IAB 12/11/13, effective 1/15/14]

## 283—21.6(261B) Recruiting for an out-of-state applicant school's residential programs from an Iowa location.

**21.6(1)** An out-of-state applicant school that compensates a party to recruit Iowans for its campus-based, residential programs shall apply for registration if the recruiter maintains an Iowa address. In addition to meeting all of the criteria in rule 283—21.2(261B), the applicant school shall disclose the name and business contact information for its Iowa-based recruiter.

**21.6(2)** An out-of-state applicant school that compensates a person to recruit students for its campus-based, residential programs is not required to apply for registration if the school's recruitment activities at a location in Iowa are occasional and short-term; for example, at a college fair or conference. [ARC 1216C, IAB 12/11/13, effective 1/15/14]

#### 283—21.7(261B) Provisional registration.

21.7(1) The commission may grant provisional registration only under the following conditions:

*a.* An out-of-state applicant school is accredited by an entity or organization recognized by the United States Department of Education or its successor agency at the time the school submits its registration application; and

*b.* The applicant school must obtain the commission's approval before the school's accrediting agency will consider approving the applicant school to operate at a physical location in Iowa.

**21.7(2)** The commission may prohibit the school from initiating instruction at a location in Iowa until the school obtains its accrediting agency's approval to operate at an Iowa location. [ARC 1216C, IAB 12/11/13, effective 1/15/14]

#### 283—21.8(261B) School, Iowa site, or program closure.

**21.8(1)** Before a registered school takes action to discontinue a program in which an Iowan is enrolled, close an Iowa site, or close the school, the school must notify the commission in writing.

**21.8(2)** The school's notice to the commission shall include the name, contact information, and anticipated graduation date of affected Iowans, documentation of the school's proposed notice to students, the school's specific plan to provide alternatives for Iowa students to complete the program, and specific information about how the school will provide transitional support to affected students.

**21.8(3)** The commission may require a registered school that has a continuous corporate surety bond in effect pursuant to Iowa Code section 714.18 to maintain the bond, at minimum, for one year after the school ceases operation in Iowa, closes an Iowa site, or ceases new enrollment in programs previously offered to Iowans.

**21.8(4)** If the commission takes action to discontinue a school's program, close a school's Iowa site, or terminate a school's operation in Iowa, the school shall provide to the commission the information in subrule 21.8(2) and shall be subject to the requirements of subrule 21.8(3). [ARC 1216C, IAB 12/11/13, effective 1/15/14]

### 283—21.9(261B) Registration fees.

**21.9(1)** A school that applies for registration in Iowa shall remit to the commission a \$1,000 registration application fee payable to the state of Iowa. This fee is nonrefundable regardless of the commission's decision with respect to the school's eligibility for registration in Iowa. The commission assesses this fee at the time the school initially applies for registration and at the time of each subsequent registration renewal application. A school that fails to pay the registration application fee shall be denied registration.

**21.9(2)** A school that is approved for registration in Iowa shall remit to the commission a \$1,000 registration fee payable to the state of Iowa. The commission assesses the \$1,000 registration fee at the time the commission initially approves the school's registration and at the time the commission approves each subsequent registration renewal.

**21.9(3)** A school that makes substantive changes in location, program offerings, or accreditation during its registration term must request that the commission approve a registration amendment. The school shall submit its amendment request in a format acceptable to the commission. The school's amendment request shall be accompanied by a \$1,000 amendment fee payable to the state of Iowa. This fee is nonrefundable regardless of the commission's decision with respect to the school's registration amendment request.

[ARC 1216C, IAB 12/11/13, effective 1/15/14]

# 283—21.10(261B) Authorization to operate in Iowa for certain private, nonprofit colleges and universities exempt from registration.

**21.10(1)** The state of Iowa considers a private, nonprofit institution located in Iowa, which is exempt from registration under Iowa Code section 261B.11(1) "*j*" and "*l*," to be authorized to lawfully operate in Iowa as a postsecondary educational institution that grants a degree, diploma, or certificate for the purpose of state authorization regulations established by the United States Department of Education, provided the institution meets the following conditions:

*a.* The institution is exempt from federal taxation under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code on or after July 1, 2013; and

*b.* The institution originated in this state and has undergone no change in ownership or control since July 1, 2011.

**21.10(2)** The following Iowa colleges and universities are authorized under subrule 21.10(1):

- *a.* AIB College of Business;
- b. Allen College;
- c. Briar Cliff University;
- d. Buena Vista University;
- e. Central College;
- f. Clarke University;
- g. Coe College;
- *h.* Cornell College;
- *i.* Des Moines University;
- j. Divine Word College;
- *k.* Dordt College;
- *l.* Drake University;
- m. Emmaus Bible College;

- *n*. Faith Baptist Bible College and Theological Seminary;
- o. Graceland University;
- p. Grand View University;
- q. Grinnell College;
- *r*. Iowa Wesleyan College;
- s. Loras College;
- t. Luther College;
- u. Maharishi University of Management;
- v. Mercy College of Health Sciences;
- w. Mercy St. Luke's School of Radiologic Technology;
- *x.* Morningside College;
- y. Mount Mercy College;
- z. Northwestern College;
- aa. Palmer College of Chiropractic;
- ab. Simpson College;
- ac. St. Ambrose University;
- ad. St. Luke's College;
- ae. University of Dubuque;
- af. Upper Iowa University;
- ag. Wartburg College;
- ah. Wartburg Theological Seminary; and
- ai. William Penn University.
- [ARC 1216C, IAB 12/11/13, effective 1/15/14]

These rules are intended to implement Iowa Code chapters 261 and 261B.

[Filed 9/29/00, Notice 8/9/00—published 10/18/00, effective 11/22/00] [Filed 8/30/02, Notice 4/17/02—published 9/18/02, effective 10/23/02] [Filed 1/30/03, Notice 11/13/02—published 2/19/03, effective 3/26/03] [Filed 1/24/04, Notice 10/29/03—published 2/18/04, effective 3/24/04<sup>'</sup>] [Filed 3/24/05, Notice 1/5/05—published 4/13/05, effective 5/18/05]

[Filed ARC 1216C (Notice ARC 0946C, IAB 8/21/13), IAB 12/11/13, effective 1/15/14]

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Effective date of 3/24/04 delayed 70 days by the Administrative Rules Review Committee at its meeting held March 8, 2004.